CustomCrimp® HS Models
The HS150 (1 HP) saw is capable of cutting up to 1-1/4 inch 4 wire hose and up to 1 inch 6 wire hose.
The HS300 (3 HP) saw is capable of cutting up to 1-1/4 inch 6 wire or 2 inch 2 wire hose.
The HS500 (5 HP) saw is capable of cutting up to 2 inch 6 wire hose with the serrated blade installed.

Installation
Mount the saw on a sturdy workbench.

The HS150 Hose Saw is only available in 230V single phase configuration.

For the HS300 and HS500 Saws:

Make certain that the electric service is correct for the saw. The HS 300 and HS 500 saws are available in:
3 HP and 5 HP 220 Volt Single Phase
3 HP and 5 HP ¢ ¢ - -\/olt 3 Phase

Check the blade rotation. The top of the blade should rotate towards the front of the saw. If
rotation is not correct on a 3 phase saw, reverse any two of the hot wires.

Always wear safety Glasses

Allow the blade to reach full speed before starting a cut

Periodically examine the blade for cracks and/or broken teeth.

Replace if necessary.

Do not remove or defeat any of the guards or safety features of the saw

Cootant FIow Adjust
Mister Installation (Optional) Air Flow Adjust

A Mister Kit (P/N 103172) is available for both the

HS 300 and HS 500 Hose Saws. The mister sprays a f ne mist of
air tool oil on the saw blade for longer blade life and cleaner cuts.
Adjust the air pressure and f ow control to spray a f ne mist on the
blade. Addition of a mister kit will give smoother, cleaner cuts and
prolong blade life.

Hose Channel System (Optional)

A Hose Channel System (P/N 103073) is available in 5 foot sections
for the HS300 & HS500 models. The Hose Channel System both
measures and supports the hoses up to 2 inch diameter as they are
being cut.

Hose Helper (Standard on HS300 & HS500)

A “Hose Helper” attachment for the HS300& HS500 prevents the
hose from being drawn back during a cut and gives the operator the
ability to more precisely control the cut length. The “Hose Helper”

can be mounted on either end of the saw.

HosesDirect

T TIOS e . CO. UR

Tech Sheet 10125
www.hoses.co.uk


https://www.hoses.co.uk/

Counter (HS300 & HS500 Models only)

A resetable counter makes it easy to keep track of the number of cuts made.

Hose Bending Pins

Hose Bending Pins prevent the blade from binding during a cut.

Pins should be positioned in the holes in the saw table such that the hose
opens slightly during the cut. Spread the pins further apart for larger
hoses.

The hose should begin to bend before contacting the blade. This will
increase blade life and keep the hose from tearing and deforming.

Apply steady downward pressure on the handle in order to force the hose
into the blade. Do not apply enough force to stall the blade, and ease up
on the pressure before the blade completes the cut. This will keep from
separating the wires as the blade exits the hose.

Blade Choice

Two blades are available. Choose the correct blade for the type of
hose being cut.

Note: New blades must be properly conditioned to assure long
life and clean cuts. For the first ten cuts, feed the blade slowly
through a medium size hose. this will properly break in and
condition the blade for long life.

Double Bevel Blade with SS Slots
The double bevel smooth blade (P/N 102210) is recommended for braided
hose and will give minimal debris in the cut hose.

Serrated Blade (General Purpose)
The serrated blade (P/N 103187) is recommended for all spiral hose.

Note: The edges of the blade may appear to be dull. This does not
mean that the blade is not effective. As long as the blade is still
giving clean cuts, do not replace the blade.

NOTE: PAY CLOSE ATTENTION TO THE DIRECTION OF
ROTATION MARKED ON THE BLADE. IT IS THE OPPOSITE OF
MOST BLADES OF THIS TYPE.

HosesDirect

T TIOS e . CO. UR

www.hoses.co.uk

Tech Sheet 10125


https://www.hoses.co.uk/

Change Saw Blade

Remove the 5 screws holding the Side cover in place and
remove the side cover.

Remove the 2 No 10-24 screws holding the black Saw Blade
Access Panel in place and remove the insert in order to
provide clearance to remove the blade.

Hold the arbor in place with a wrench and remove the nut
holding the saw blade. There are wrench f ats on the arbor
behind the blade. (Note that this is a left handed nut).

When replacing a blade, if the blade has a rotation arrow,
make certain that the blade is mounted so that it rotates in the
direction of the arrow.

Replace the Saw Blade Access Panel insert and the Side
Cover.

DO NOT OPERATE THE SAW WITHOUT
ALL OF THE GUARDS IN PLACE

HosesDirect

T TIOS e . CO. UR

www.hoses.co.uk

Tech Sheet 10125


https://www.hoses.co.uk/

HS-150 ASSEMBLY (103734)

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 103454 HS150 BASE ASSEMBLY 1
2 103814 1 HP 110V 3600RPM MOTOR 1
3 91251A623 3/8-16 X 7/8 SHCS 4
4 91101A031 3/8 LOCK WASHER 4
5 92620A537 1/4-20 X 1/2 HHS 1
6 92230A330 1/4-20 X 1-1/2" HEX STANDOFF 1
7 103774 1/4-20 RUBBER VIBRATION FOOT 1
8 103127 HS-150/300/500 5/8" MOTOR SHAFT ARBOR 1
9 91251A544 1/4-20 X 1 1/4 SHCS 1
10 91375A533 1/4-20 X 1/4 SET SCREW 1
1 103502 10 INCH SERRATED BLADE 1
12 102391 HS-150/300/500 BLADE GRIP 1
13 90083A260 1/14 LEFT HAND JAM NUT 1

HosesbDirect

T TOsE e CO. IR
www.hoses.co.uk

Tech Sheet 10125


https://www.hoses.co.uk/

z Alquessy uld fupeooq G99€0L v
z SOHA .8/S X 81-.91/S 08GveSZI6 | €2
i Aiquiessy jexoeig pexiy ¥GLE0L 144
Z Buudg 191126 24
i INN XOH 91-8/¢ LE0V9¥8Y6 | 0T
i SOHH .S X 91-.8/€ YYOV.ISZI6 | 6L
i ale|d Janod 1IN G90€01 8L
i dug pueH xoeig 61801 il
1 ajpueH 169201 9l
1 pieng Ajojes 90201 SL
1 uid ind €10Y02€86 | vl
1 Jaysnd ajpuey 669201 €L
z SOH4 /L X ¥2-01 8€TVESZI6 | 2l
1 [oued SS90y Bpe|g MeS 926201 1
6 SOHE .2/l X 02-ub/L L€GYSS5216 | OL
1 1510 8pIS 3|qeAoWRY €69201 6
1 INN Wer XK , | 611VSS51S6 | 8
1 2 led dug apejg 16£201 L
L ape|g Mes pajelss ,z| 181€0} 9
| | apeig mes pajersg 81qnod .2l 01220} S
2 SOHS .8/ X 91-.8/€ €29V82106 | ¥
2 Jaysepm %007 Buuds ,g/e LEOVIOLI6 | €
1 Aiquiessy Jojo L-GEEEOL z
| | Alquissy aseg 00S SH /00€ SH 151201 !
ALD NOILdI¥0S3a UIGNNN LavVd[W3LI
(Ge€€01) ATGWISSY 00S SH /00€ SH

HosesDirect

T TIOS e . CO. UR

Tech Sheet 10125

www.hoses.co.uk


https://www.hoses.co.uk/

ol SOHE 2/} X 0Z-u¥/L LESVSSZLE 6
| youmg joeuuoosig dwy 0g 0S0€01 8
| |eued 8insojoug [eoujos|3 616201 L
| xog [eojo8|3 10-61620L 9
| JoroeIg XOg [9U308IF 00€ SH 026201 S
| Jo30eIg XOg [BOUIOBIT 00S SH LSLEOL S
| MaIDS 39S WY/l X 0T b/} €ESVSLELE 4
| SOHH /L | X 0Z-ub/L PYSV1LSZLE €
| | Joquv yeus .8/L Hd €/Hd | 00€-SH 1TIE0L z
| | Joqiy yeus .8/s Hd £/ud | 00S-SH 662€01 z
| @seud € 005 SH [ |
| @seud | 00S SH LYEEOL |
| aseyd € 00€ SH 796104 |
| @seud | 00€ SH 952204 |

ALD NOILdIOS3A ¥3IGNNN 1dvd | W3l

(1-ge€€01) Alquiassy Jojo

Tech Sheet 10125

T TOsE e CO. IR
www.hoses.co.uk

HosesDirect



https://www.hoses.co.uk/

HS 300/ HS 500 Hose Feeding System (103297)
ITEM|PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 103153 Welded Base Assembly | 1
2 103297 Rolling Pins 4
3 102965-01 Hose Feeding Frame 1
4 15205A14 Spring Hinge 1
5 103047 Adjustable Stop Guide | 1
6 103152 Welded Stop Assembly | 1
7 94052A134 Tighting Knob 1
8 91255A190 #8-32 x 1/4 BHCS 5
9 91255A240 #10-24 x 3/8 BHCS 4

HosesbDirect

T TOsE e CO. IR
www.hoses.co.uk

Tech Sheet 10125


https://www.hoses.co.uk/

